

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
2016

STATE OF OHIO,

Case No. 15-1782

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

On Appeal from
the Warren County
Court of Appeals, Twelfth
Appellate District

HAMZA SHALASH,

Court of Appeals
No. CA2014-12-146

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FRANKLIN COUNTY PROSECUTOR RON
O'BRIEN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

Ron O'Brien 0017245
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
Steven L. Taylor 0043876
(Counsel of Record)
Chief Counsel, Appellate Division
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-525-3555
Fax: 614-525-6103
E-mail: staylor@franklincountyohio.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Franklin
County Prosecutor Ron O'Brien

David P. Fornshell 0071582
Warren County Prosecuting Attorney
Kathryn M. Horvath 0088105
(Counsel of Record)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
520 Justice Drive
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
Phone: 513-695-1325
Fax: 513-695-2962
E-mail: kathryn.horvath@
warrencountyprosecutor.com
Counsel for State of Ohio

Michael DeWine 0009181
Attorney General of Ohio
Eric E. Murphy 0083284
(Counsel of Record)
State Solicitor
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-466-8980
Fax: 614-466-5087
E-mail:
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney
General Michael DeWine

Office of the Ohio Public Defender
Terrence K. Scott 0082019
Assistant State Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-466-5394
Fax: 614-752-5167
E-mail: terrence.scott@odp.ohio.gov
Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
Proposition of Law: As effective October 17, 2011, R.C. 3719.013 mandated that “controlled substance analogs” shall be treated as Schedule I controlled substances for purposes of any provision in the Revised Code. The trafficking statute was part of the Revised Code and therefore was subject to this broad incorporation of analogs into the Revised Code.	2
Certified-Conflict Question: Whether “controlled substance analogs” were criminalized as of October 17, 2011, the effective date of House Bill 64.	2
<u>A. Introduction</u>	3
<u>B. Strict Construction Does Not Aid Defendant</u>	4
<u>C. R.C. 3719.013 is Expansive in Having Analog Apply to “Any Provision”</u>	7
<u>D. R.C. 3719.013 is Expansive in Having Analog Apply to Entire “Revised Code”</u>	8
<u>E. Canons of Statutory Construction Favor Broad, Sweeping Application</u>	9
<u>F. Expressio Unius Canon does not Create Ambiguity</u>	11
<u>G. Preamble to H.B. 64 Favors Broad, Sweeping Application</u>	12
<u>H. Obvious and Frequent Interplay Between Chapters 3719 and 2925</u>	13
<u>I. Analog were Incorporated by R.C. 2925.01</u>	14
<u>J. Location of R.C. 3719.013 is Immaterial to Legislative Intent</u>	15
<u>K. Not Confusing to Treat Analog as “Controlled Substances”</u>	17
<u>L. General Assembly Could Adopt this Approach to Analog</u>	18

<u>M. <i>McFadden</i> Reads Federal Analog Provision in Same Way</u>	19
<u>N. December 2012 Amendments did not Disavow October 2011 Prohibition on Analogs</u>	28
<u>O. Imposing Locational Limitations on Unqualified Legislative Intent Violates Separation of Powers</u>	31
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baltimore Ravens, Inc. v. Self-Insuring Emp. Evaluation Bd.</i> , 94 Ohio St.3d 449, 764 N.E.2d 418	12
<i>Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1670, 182 L.Ed.2d 678 (2012)	5
<i>Ceccarelli v. Levin</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 231, 2010-Ohio-5681, 938 N.E.2d 342	3
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453, 111 S.Ct. 1919, 114 L.Ed.2d 524 (1991)	5
<i>Citizens' Bank v. Parker</i> , 192 U.S. 73, 24 S.Ct. 181, 48 L.Ed. 346 (1904).....	7
<i>Columbus-Suburban Coach Lines, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 20 Ohio St.2d 125, 254 N.E.2d 8 (1969).....	9
<i>Coosaw Mining Co. v. State of S. Carolina</i> , 144 U.S. 550, 12 S.Ct. 689, 36 L.Ed. 537 (1892).....	30
<i>D.A.B.E., Inc. v. Toledo-Lucas Cty. Bd. of Health</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 250, 2002-Ohio-4172, 773 N.E.2d 536	10
<i>E. Ohio Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 39 Ohio St.3d 295, 530 N.E.2d 875 (1988).....	10
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ohio Bureau of Employment Services</i> , 59 Ohio St.3d 188, 571 N.E.2d 727 (1991)	10
<i>In re Clemons</i> , 168 Ohio St. 83, 151 N.E.2d 553 (1958).....	6
<i>In re McCrary</i> , 75 Ohio App.3d 601, 600 N.E.2d 347 (12th Dist. 1991).....	34
<i>In re Morgan's Estate</i> , 65 Ohio St.2d 101, 419 N.E.2d 2 (1981).....	24
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 480 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Johnson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 278, 2005-Ohio-4985, 834 N.E.2d 791.....	24
<i>Johnson's Markets, Inc. v. New Carlisle Dept. of Health</i> , 58 Ohio St.3d 28, 567 N.E.2d 1018 (1991)	15
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 958 (2016)	11

<i>Marachich v. Spears</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2191, 186 L.Ed.2d 275 (2013)	5
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2298 (2015).....	passim
<i>Morgan v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth.</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 344, 626 N.E.2d 939, (1994).....	6
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103, 111 S.Ct. 461, 112 L.Ed.2d 449 (1990)	5
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125, 118 S.Ct. 1911, 141 L.Ed.2d 111 (1998).....	5
<i>Proctor v. Kardassilaris</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 71, 2007-Ohio-4838, 873 N.E.2d 872	11
<i>Provident Bank v. Wood</i> , 36 Ohio St.2d 101, 304 N.E.2d 378 (1973)	9
<i>Risner v. Ohio Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 278, 2015-Ohio-3731, 42 N.E.3d 718.....	7
<i>Sears v. Weimer</i> , 143 Ohio St. 312, 55 N.E.2d 413 (1944)	9
<i>State ex rel. Bohan v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 147 Ohio St. 249, 70 N.E.2d 888 (1946).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Moorehead v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 27, 2006-Ohio-6364, 857 N.E.2d 1203.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Myers v. Spencer Twp. Rural School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 95 Ohio St. 367, 116 N.E. 516 (1917).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Pratt v. Weygandt</i> , 164 Ohio St. 463, 132 N.E.2d 191 (1956)	16
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424, 933 N.E.2d 753.....	33
<i>State v. Clemens</i> , 10th Dist. No. 14AP-945, 2015-Ohio-3153	9
<i>State v. Dickinson</i> , 28 Ohio St.2d 65, 275 N.E.2d 599 (1971)	13
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 472, 2009-Ohio-3478, 912 N.E.2d 582.....	6
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 420, 2008-Ohio-2787, 889 N.E.2d 995	7
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2016-Ohio-2803.....	3
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 9th Dist. No. 27132, 2015-Ohio-5246.....	19, 20
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 507, 2007-Ohio-606, 861 N.E.2d 512.....	9
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 184, 2014-Ohio-451, 5 N.E.3d 603.....	24

<i>State v. Mobarak</i> , 10th Dist. No. 14AP-517, 2015-Ohio-3007	28
<i>State v. Mobarak</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 1458, 2016-Ohio-172, 44 N.E.3d 287	1
<i>State v. Mohammad</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 1462, 2016-Ohio-172, 44 N.E.3d 290.....	1
<i>State v. Mustafa</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 1442, 1443, 2016-Ohio-1596, 48 N.E.3d 581.....	1
<i>State v. Pinkney</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 190, 522 N.E.2d 555 (1988).....	26
<i>State v. Schlosser</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 329, 681 N.E.2d 911 (1997)	24
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 10th Dist. No. 14AP-154, 2014-Ohio-5303	passim
<i>State v. South</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 295, 2015-Ohio-3930, 42 N.E.3d 734.....	16
<i>State v. Sway</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 112, 472 N.E.2d 1065 (1984)	6
<i>State v. White</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 344, 2012-Ohio-2583, 972 N.E.2d 534	6
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 334, 673 N.E.2d 1347 (1997)	10
<i>Summerville v. Forest Park</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 221, 2010-Ohio-6280, 943 N.E.2d 522	11
<i>Tobacco Use Prevention & Control Found. Bd. of Trustees v. Boyce</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 511, 2010-Ohio-6207, 941 N.E.2d 745.....	19, 32
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1, 117 S.Ct. 1032, 137 L.Ed.2d 132 (1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Washam</i> , 312 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Zuger</i> , 602 F. Supp. 889 (D.Conn. 1984)	34
<i>Voinovich v. Board of Park Commrs.</i> , 42 Ohio St.2d 511, 330 N.E.2d 434 (1975).....	34
<i>Wachendorf v. Shaver</i> , 149 Ohio St. 231, 78 N.E.2d 370 (1948).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Yazoo Railroad Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174, 10 S.Ct. 68, 33 L.Ed. 302 (1889).....	30

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. 813.....	passim
21 U.S.C. 841	passim
Former R.C. 2925.01(A)	4

Former R.C. 2925.03(A) & (C)(1)(a) – (f)	4
R.C. 1.01	8
R.C. 2925.01	4
R.C. 2925.01(A).....	14
R.C. 2925.02	1
R.C. 2925.02(C)(1)	1
R.C. 2925.03	3, 8, 16
R.C. 2925.03(A)(1)	29
R.C. 2925.03(B)(1)	13
R.C. 2925.03(C)(8)	29
R.C. 2925.04	1
R.C. 2925.041	1
R.C. 2925.11	27
R.C. 2925.11(B)(1)	13
R.C. 2925.11(C)(8)	29
R.C. 3719.01	4, 14
R.C. 3719.01(HH).....	2, 4
R.C. 3719.013	passim
R.C. 3719.02	13
R.C. 3719.05 and .06.....	13
R.C. 3719.43 and .44.....	18
R.C. Chapter 2925.....	passim
R.C. Chapter 3719.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief in *McFadden v. U.S.*, 2015 WL 88176828

Sub.H.B. 64 12, 30

Sub.H.B. 33428, 29, 31

Preamble to H.B. 64 12, 30

Preamble to H.B. 33429

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article II, Section 15(A), Ohio Constitution.....34

Article II, Section 16, Ohio Constitution34
